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1. Introduction
This Report has been prepared to address the different items raised within
the Planning Authority’s Opinion submitted to An Bord Pleanála (ABP) on 21
January 2022. Specifically, this report has been prepared to provide a
response to address item no. 12 of the ABP Opinion that requests:
“A response to matters raised within the PA Opinion submitted to ABP on the
21st January 2022.”

2. Matters Raised
The matters raised within the Planning Authorities Opinion are set out below.

2.1 Planning Matters
2.1.1
▪

Applicants Response to Ballyogan and Environs LAP
The applicant identified that the subject site falls within
Neighbourhood 11 only, which the Planning Authority notes is
incorrect. Part of the subject lands fall within Neighbourhood 13 –
Stepaside East.

The Ballyogan and Environs Local Area Plan (BELAP) 2019-2025 groups the
Local Area Plan (LAP) lands into a series of ‘Quarters’ and ‘Neighbourhoods’.
The subject site is located within both Neighbourhood 11 (Kilgobbin Quarter
– Kilgobbin South) and Neighbourhood 13 (Stepaside Quarter – Stepaside
East). The location of the subject site is identified on the Figure 1 below and
is identified by the star outlined in black. Further details relating to the
location of the subject site is provided in the Planning Statement (MHP) and
the Statement of Consistency with Local Planning Policy (MHP) that are
included with this application under separate cover.
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Figure 1 Location of subject site as per Ballyogan and Environs LAP 2019-2025.

Furthermore, DLRCC state that reference should also be made to the
following policies within the Ballyogan & Environs LAP 2019-2025 (BELAP)
policies that include:
▪

Policy BELAP RES5 - Building Height by Scheme: Any planning
application for a scheme which proposes buildings in excess of 4
storeys shall be accompanied by an analysis of building height and
positioning of buildings with reference to the following issues:
o Impacts on the immediate and surrounding environment –
streetscape, historic character.
o Impacts on adjoining structures, with a focus on overlooking and
impact on residential amenity.
o Relationship to open spaces and public realm.
o Views and vistas.
o Daylight and sunlight, including shadow analysis where
appropriate.
o Wind and microclimate analysis
o Impacts on residential amenity of these buildings from noise
sources such as motorway noise.
o Placemaking and the ability of taller buildings to assist with
legibility and wayfinding within a Neighbourhood.

This section should be read in conjunction with the Statement of
Consistency (SoC) with Local Policy prepared by MHP and included
with this application under separate cover. Table 16 in Section 2.4 of
the accompanying SoC provides a detailed response to the issues
identified in Policy BELAP RES5. Additional supporting
documentation should also be referred to in respect of each of the
issues as set out below.
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-

Impacts on the immediate and surrounding environment streetscape, historic character

The Architectural Design Report (CCK), Landscape & Visual
Impact Assessment (Mitchell + Associates), Landscape Report
(BRR) and Archaeological Assessment (Archer Heritage Planning)
should be referred to, setting out in detail how the proposed
development responds to the immediate surrounding environment.
-

Impacts on adjoining structures, with a focus on overlooking and
impact on residential amenity

Please refer to the Design Statement (CCK Architects) and Daylight,
Sunlight and Overshadowing Analysis (Passive Dynamics) included
with this application.
-

Relationship to open spaces and public realm

Please refer to the Design Statement (CCK Architects), Landscape
Report (BRR Landscape Architects), and Planning Statement (MHP)
included with this application.
-

Views and vistas

Please refer to the Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment
(LVIA) (Mitchell & Associates) together with the accompanying
Photomontages (Digital Dimensions) included with this application.
-

Daylight and
appropriate

sunlight,

including

shadow

analysis

where

Please refer to the Daylight, Sunlight and Overshadowing Analysis
(Passive Dynamics) included with this application (Further detail
provided in Section 2.6 below).
-

Wind and microclimate analysis

Please refer to the Wind Microclimate Modelling Report (B-Fluid)
included with this application.
-

Impacts on residential amenity of these buildings from noise
sources such as motorway noise

The proposed building is more than 1.2km from the M50, therefore
motorway noise is not an issue.
-

Placemaking and the ability of taller buildings to assist with
legibility, and wayfinding within a neighbourhood

Please refer to the Design Statement (CCK Architects) included with
this application.
▪
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Policy BELAP A1 requires an archaeological impact assessment to
accompany planning applications for development in the BELAP area. For
clarity, the policy is as follows:
Archaeological Assessment: To require Archaeological Impact
Assessments, including an archaeological geophysical survey,
with any Planning application for future redevelopment within
lands containing, or adjoining, sites of archaeological interest,
including recorded monuments.
In accordance with the above policy, archaeological test excavation was
undertaken on 23rd June 2022 by Maeve McCormick of Archer Heritage
Planning Ltd under licence (22E0446) from the Department of Housing,
Local Government and Heritage (DHLGH) in consultation with the
National Museum of Ireland (NMI). A metal detection device license no
22R0210 was used to facilitate finds retrieval.
An Archaeological Impact Assessment (Archer Heritage) accompanies
this application which employs a variety of sources in conjunction with
non-intrusive surveys and archaeological test excavation to make a
coherent assessment of the cultural heritage risk associated with future
development at the subject site. Geophysical survey of the site was
unviable due to the disturbed nature resulting from previous
construction activity undertaken in connection with adjacent housing
estates.
The assessment undertaken determines that the proposed development
will involve considerable ground disturbance works across the subject
site including excavations and other groundworks (e.g. provision of
access roads and service trenches), movement of machines and storage
of material in sensitive areas. The potential impact is based on Guidelines
for the Information to be contained in Environmental Impact Assessment
Reports (EPA 2022) and Appendix 4 of the Guidelines for the Assessment
of Archaeological Heritage Impact of National Road Schemes (Anon.
2006, 54). It is concluded that, in the absence of the mitigation measures,
significant impacts on the potential buried archaeological remains at the
site would be direct, negative and permanent. Accordingly, the
Archaeological Impact Assessment recommends:
“All ground disturbance works across the development site should be
monitored by a suitably qualified archaeologist. In the event that
archaeological material is recorded during monitoring, further
discussion/consultation with the DHLGH should be sought in order
to ascertain the appropriate treatment (i.e. preservation by
record/preservation in situ) of any additional archaeological remains.
Should the DCHG recommend preservation by record/full
archaeological excavation, this work should be undertaken under the
appropriate licence.”
▪
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each of the Guiding Principles in this Site Development Framework is
to be delivered.
Two separate Statements of Consistency (SoC) (MHP) are included with
this planning application. One SoC assesses the proposal against the
relevant zoning objectives and local planning policy contained in the Dún
Laoghaire Rathdown County Development Plan 2022-2028 and the
Ballyogan and Environs Local Area Plan (BELAP) 2019-2025. An
assessment of the proposal against the Guiding Principles is set out in
the BELAP is contained in Section 2.10 of the SoC with Local Planning
Policy.
An additional SoC has been prepared to assess the proposal against the
national, regional and relevant Section 28 Ministerial Guidelines.

2.1.2
▪

▪

▪

▪

Density
The subject site is situated between Neighbourhood’s 11 and 13
which have a target net density of 60 units and 35 units per hectare
respectively.
The applicant has stated a net density of 56.8 units per hectare, with
the reduction in the norther portion of the site and the continuation
of the Clay Farm Loop Road.
The net density for the western portion of the site would fall below
the identified Neighbourhood 11 target (see table 5.4 of BELAP) at c.
31.5 units per Ha , with the Planning Authority raising a concern with
the proposed access through Stepaside Park to accommodate the
proposed 19 no. dwellings.
The Applicant should have regard to the previously planning history
in relation to this matter and is referred to Figure 12.8 of the BELAP
which identifies that the Neighbourhood 11 lands are to be accessed
via the Clay Farm Loop Road which will help to achieve the higher
density targets outlined for Neighbourhood 11 identified within Table
5.4 of the BELAP.

This response should be read in conjunction with the two separate SoC(s),
Planning Statement and Material Contravention Statement (MHP)
included with this planning application which contains further detail and
assessment in relation to the proposed density and all applicable local
policies.
To avoid duplication, the aspects of the above matter which relate to
transportation issues are responded to in Section 2.2. of this report, and this
section deals specifically with the proposed density.
The application site area measures 1.97 ha and the provision of 118 units
would result in a net density of 79 uph across the entire site. The
methodology used to calculate the net density figure is detailed in the
accompanying Planning Statement (MHP) and is consistent with Appendix
A (‘Measuring Residential Density’) of the Sustainable Residential
Development in Urban Areas Guidelines (2009).
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Increased density is achieved, concentrated in the northern part of the site
where greater carrying capacity exists, while retaining a significant quantum,
approx. 0.55 ha (28%) of public and communal open space across the site. In
this context, the scheme would be an attractive and sustainable development
and would not represent over development of the site.
Section 4 of the Development Plan indicates that Council will continue to
utilise all policy avenues available to it to ensure the optimum delivery of
residential units over the duration of the Plan which seeks, inter alia, to
increase the supply of housing in a compact and sustainable manner and in
appropriate locations and provide housing choice for the residents of the
County through an appropriate mix, type and range of units.
The site is also subject to the requirements of the BELAP. It is noted that the
subject site is within the Kilgobbin Site Development Framework (SDF)
included at Section 12 of the BELAP. This Framework includes Guiding
Principles which are applicable to development proposals within the lands.
In respect of density it states that residential densities shall accord with the
ranges set out by way of the [net] ‘Target Residential Density’ bands indicated
on Figure 12.8 of the BELAP, which identifies the whole of the subject site
within an area indicated as ‘RES B’ with a target residential density band of
55-80 dwellings per hectare (net).
The net density proposed across the whole of the development site is 79 uph
which is therefore within the target residential density band of 55-80
dwellings per hectare (net) indicated in Figure 12.8 (Kilgobbin Site
Development Framework).
The BELAP also groups the LAP lands into a series of ‘Quarters’ and
‘Neighbourhoods’. The application site straddles two distinct neighbourhood
areas, Neighbourhood 11 - Kilgobbin South and Neighbourhood 13 Stepaside East. Target net densities for Neighbourhood 11 and
Neighbourhood 13 are identified as being 60 uph (net) and 35 uph (net)
respectively.
The net density proposed within the scheme has been calculated with
respect to the two neighbourhood areas and shows that the net densities
achieved are 200 uph in that part of the site that falls within Kilgobbin South
(Neighbourhood 11) and 37 uph for the lands situated within Stepaside East
(Neighbourhood 13).
While the density achieved in that portion of the scheme within
Neighbourhood 13 is broadly consistent with the applicable target, that part
of the development located within Neighbourhood 11 exceeds the target
residential density of 60 uph.
Having regard to the indicative density range set out in the Kilgobbin Site
Development Framework, it is our view that the proposed density is
appropriate for this location. Notwithstanding, the site straddles two
neighbourhood areas and the prescribed density target for Neighbourhood
11 is lower than that proposed within the scheme in this part of the site. A
justification is established having regard to the provisions of 37(2)(b) of the
Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, in the Material
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Contravention Statement (MHP) that accompanies this application under
separate cover.
2.1.3
▪

▪

▪

▪
▪

▪

▪

▪

Building Heights
The applicant has stated the subject site falls within Neighbourhood
11 (Figure 1.5 Ballyogan & Environs LAP 2019-2025), however it is
noted that part of the site including the part of the apartment block
and dwellings located to the east of the site are located within
Neighbourhood 13.
The proposed building heights of between 3 and 6 stories for the
apartment block (Block 1) is considered to generally accord with Table
5.5 of the Ballyogan LAP.
Apartment Block 1 is located within Neighbourhood 11 and 13, with
the identified key considerations regarding building height for noted
as follows;
Neighbourhood 11 – the distance to established character areas and
the site’s size and topography gives capacity for height.
Neighbourhood 13 – This Neighbourhood has a mix of low and
medium heigh buildings which sets the context for additional
buildings.
Given the proposed apartment block is situated within both
Neighbourhood 11 and 13, the Planning Authority would accept the
location in principle, subject to an appropriate and detailed response
to Policy BELAP RES5 – Building Height by Scheme (given the
proposed height above 5 storeys)
This would assist with assessing the impact of the proposed 3-6
storey height in association with improved CGI views (expanded
below).
The submitted Material Contravention Statement is noted.

This response should be read in conjunction with the SoC on Local Planning
Policy and Planning Statement (MHP) and included with this planning
application which contains further detail and assessment in relation to the
proposed height and addresses the relevant policies of both the
Development Plan and Local Area Plan.
The proposal provides for a medium-rise residential scheme. The height
strategy across the scheme differs substantially in response to the site
characteristics and established residential development, particularly
Stepaside Park. To the south, the maximum height is the 2 storey houses and
crèche while the apartment block in the northern part of the site ranges from
3-6 storeys.
The tallest elements are concentrated toward the north, in response to the
topography of the site and established residential context. This approach
makes optimum use of the carrying capacity that exists within the site with a
tapering down to 3 storeys toward the western site boundary, mindful of the
scale of adjacent development.
Table 16 contained in the accompanying SoC on Local Policy provides a
detailed response to the issues identified in Policy BELAP RES5. In line with
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the approach provided for under Policy BELAP RES5, there is no maximum
height limit prescribed for the subject lands, rather building heights in excess
of 4-storeys are permitted subject to the relevant assessment criteria being
satisfactorily addressed.
Whilst the proposal provides for a medium-rise residential scheme, the
design approach has ensured the protection of surrounding amenities.
The scale, massing and urban grain have been developed to integrate
sympathetically with the prevailing context and receiving landscape.
The suite of supporting assessments that accompany this application
demonstrate the proposed height of 3 to 6 storeys for Block 1 will not
adversely impact the receiving natural and built environment and will make
a positive contribution to placemaking.
The proposed height of the apartment block is consistent with emerging
trends for development in the area to ensure consolidation of the urban
footprint and efficient use of land.
Within the LAP, the relevant policies in respect of building height include
Policy BELAP RES3 – Building Height by Neighbourhood, Policy BELAP RES4 –
Locations for Higher Buildings and Policy BELAP RES5 – Building Heights by
Scheme. A response is provided in Table 15 of the SoC with Local Policy to
the Key Considerations for Building Height by Neighbourhood (as per Policy
BELAP RES3 – Building Height by Neighbourhood). Table 16 of the SoC with
Local Policy addresses the issues identified under Policy BELAP RES5 –
Building Heights by Scheme. In line with the approach provided for under
Policy BELAP RES5, there is no maximum height limit prescribed for the
subject lands, rather building heights in excess of 4-storeys are permitted
subject to the relevant assessment criteria being satisfactorily addressed.
2.1.4

Design Elements

DLRCC noted that there may be an opportunity to explore providing
clerestory windows to the two blank elevations to the apartment building.
A review of the overall design by the Design Team has highlighted little
benefit to the rooms due to the significant overshadowing of the gables of
the adjacent existing houses. There would be very little visible sky. The design
has concentrated the lighting where there is sun and views and the rooms
exceed the minimum criteria to be adequately sunlit and daylit, as shown in
the Daylight, Sunlight and Overshadowing Analysis (Passive Dynamics)
included with this application.
2.1.5

Submitted CGI’s

“DLRCC noted that the submitted CGI photomontages could be improved to
provide more views from the northern portion of the site (e.g., from the Clay
Farm Loop Rd) and to include the rear elevations to assess the view of the
apartment block 1 from the rear of dwellings located within Stepaside Park.
It was also noted that the majority of photomontages s ubmitted show the
proposed development as obscured from view (either due to significant
setbacks, vegetation or existing dwellings).”
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A full suite of verified Photomontages and CGIs (Digital Dimensions) are
included with this application under separate cover. Following feedback
received as part of the PAC meeting additional viewpoint locations were
included, in part to provide further consideration of winter views from the
surrounding areas. The suite now provides for a total of 13 no. viewpoints
representing near and longer-range views which are assessed in the
Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment (LVIA) prepared by Mitchell &
Associates that is included with this application under separate cover.

2.2 Road and Access Matters
2.2.1
▪

▪

Upper Site (Accessed via Stepaside Park)
The Planning Authority has concern in relation to the additional
residential development (19 no. dwellings) proposing access within
Stepaside Park and subsequently out onto Enniskerry Road.
It is noted that the layout of the 19 no. of dwellings proposing to be
accessed off Stepaside Park is consistent with the layout (for this
portion of land) refused under D09A/0934 and subsequently ABP Ref.
PL06D.236375.

Following feedback received as part of the Pre-Application Consultation
meeting that was held with An Bord Pleanála on 24 March 2021 it was
considered that the best approach for the development of the subject site
would be to omit the proposed 19 no. units from the SHD application. As
such, any concerns relating to the 19 no. residential dwellings proposing
access within Stepaside Park and subsequently out onto Enniskerry Road or
any concerns relating to the proposed layout are no longer applicable to this
SHD application.
2.2.2
▪

▪

▪

11

Lower Site (Accessed via Clay Farm)
“The Planning Authority has serious concern that an additional 118
residential units (97 apartments and 21 dwellings) are proposing
access onto the Clay Farm Loop Road (presently a cul-de-sac) without
the full construction of the loop road to the northern portion of the
lands (Castle Court and EImfield Development).
ABP has granted to date over 1300 units through Clay Farm Phase 1
and Phase 2 off a single serviceable access point onto Ballyogan Road
effectively a considerable cul-de-sac without an adequate distributor
road servicing lands in the area. This access can no longer have
further applications granted to the detriment road and traffic safety
of existing inhabitants of Clay Farm without the loop road completed
and an alternative viable access point.
Notwithstanding the approval from the Board (ABP30428819) for the
Clay Farm Phase 1C development (an amendment to ABP Ref:
PL06D.246601 / DLRCC Ref: D15A/0247), the Planning Authority has
previously raised concerns with the 1,478 residential units relying on
the single access onto Ballyogan Road via Clay Farm (a cul-de-sac).
Notably, one of the recommending reasons for refusal stated the
following:
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The proposed amendments would be premature due to the
prospective deficiency in the road network because of the
increased road traffic likely to result from the development as the
continued reliance and proposed intensification of vehicular use
of a temporary road link and a single access point onto
Ballyogan Road would render that road network unsuitable to
carry the increased road traffic likely to result from the
proposed development.”
Please refer to the document entitled Response to DLRCC Traffic &
Transport Items (DBFL Consulting Engineers) which is appended to this
report.
2.2.3

Requirement for Cul-De-Sac.

“The Planning Authority has concern with the location of the proposed cul de-sac within the development, which does not accord with the Ballyogan
and Environs LAP 2019-2025.
The requirement for the cul-de-sac is referenced within the BELAP in Figure
4.11: Movement Strategy - Planned Linkages which will divert access for part
of the Stepaside Park development through to the Clay Farm Loop Road and
onto Ballyogan Road.
DLRCC note that the applicant has provided a cul-de-sac albeit is located
further north than identified within Figure 4.11 (opposite 124 Stepaside
Park), resulting in the remaining dwellings and apartments to the south and
south-east of the subject site maintaining access via Stepaside Park and
Enniskerry Road.
The Planning Authority has concerns that until the loop road is delivered in
full, the
proposed development does not comply with the phasing
requirements of the Ballyogan LAP and the development is considered to be
premature and therefore should be refused.”
Please refer to the document entitled Response to DLRCC Traffic &
Transport Items (DBFL Consulting Engineers) which is appended to this
report.
Please also refer to the accompanying Statement of Consistency with
Local Policy and the Material Contravention Statement (MHP) for further
detail on this matter.
Section 4.3 of the BELAP highlights the overall transportation and movement
objective for the area. In order to implement the objectives of the LAP, a
number of new and/or improved linkages are required under Policy BELAP
MOV12 – New Linkages, which are set out in Table 4.6 of the BELAP.
The linkages from Table 4.6 pertaining to the application site are Link No. 4
‘Ballyogan Road to Stepaside Park’ and Link No. 16 ‘Clay Farm Loop Road’.

12

July 2022 | Response to DLRCC Opinion

Figure 2 Extracts from Table 4.6 of BELAP (‘Proposed Linkages’) relevant to application site.

The two proposed linkages (No. 4 and No. 16) of relevance to this site are
indicated in the below extract of Figure 4.11 of the BELAP ‘Movement Strategy
– Planned Linkages’.

Figure 3 Extract from Figure 4.11 of BELAP (‘Movement Strategy – Planned Linkages’)

It is noteworthy that Figure 4.11 makes clear “The lines of the road proposals
shown are indicative only and may be subject to change as detailed design
is advanced” . (emp. added)
In this instance, although Link No. 4 and the proposed cul-de-sac of the road
further to the south do not strictly adhere to the locations shown in Figure
4.11, the associated objective will be achieved. Extension of the Clay Farm
Loop Road through the application site will facilitate direct connections from
the established residential area of Stepaside Park with Ballyogan Road. In so
doing, pedestrian and cycle access will be made available for existing
residents to access the Luas, schools, Samuel Beckett Campus and
neighbourhood centre facilities. This is in line with the overall transportation

13
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and movement objective for the LAP area which seeks to develop a network
of walking and cycling routes that will provide an alternative to the private
car by providing a providing a permeable, legible pedestrian and cyclist
internal and external network which connects existing and proposed
residential areas.
2.2.4

Completion of Clay Farm Loop Road.

“The Planning Authority has concerns that the proposed development does
not accord with Section 12.1 (Phasing) of the Ballyogan and Environs LAP
2019-2025 regarding access. […]’
Please refer to the document entitled Response to DLRCC Traffic &
Transport Items and the Traffic and Transport Assessment (DBFL
Consulting Engineers) which is appended to this report.
Dún Laoghaire-Rathdown Forward Planning and Infrastructure have
endeavoured to pursue a LIHAF scheme for the undeveloped section of the
Clay Farm Loop Road but have not progressed procurement of the relevant
lands. The conditions of the LIHAF grant require that the lands are in the
ownership of the Council and not third parties. The DLR Chief Executive’s
report issued to the Board in response to the PAC submission by the
applicant (refer Transport Section comments at Appendix A) confirm “It is not
envisaged that this section can be delivered by DLR in the short to medium
term.”
The Clay Farm Loop Road has been identified as a 6 year road objective in
successive development plans and was also an objective of the 2000
Stepaside Action Plan. It is also a requirement of the Development Plan that
the road be delivered through the development management process and
thus its delivery, while incremental to date, has been facilitated by the
granting of planning permissions. In the absence of new development
proposals that would extend the Loop Road, its full delivery is likely to be
further undermined and potentially unviable. The Loop Road is a critical piece
of enabling infrastructure required to unlock the development potential of
these zoned Kilgobbin lands which are strategically located within Dublin City
and Suburbs and are situated within a strategic development corridor as per
the Dublin Metropolitan Area Strategic Plan.
Having regard to the applicable phasing requirements in respect of the Loop
Road, a justification is established in the Material Contravention
Statement (MH Planning) submitted under separate cover.

2.3 Transportation Planning
“Transportation Planning have also provided comment on the connection of
the Loop Road to the adjoining land, construction traffic issues, car parking,
access, cycle parking, creche parking, electric vehicle parking, construction
management plan, taking in charge requirements and the quality audit.
These are provided within Appendix A.’’

14
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Please refer to the document entitled Response to DLRCC Traffic &
Transport Items (DBFL Consulting Engineers) which is appended to this
report.

2.4 Drainage Planning Matters
“For Drainage and Flooding related matters, the Applicant and Board is
referred to the Drainage Section Report included in Appendix A. It is noted
that the Drainage Section has expressed concerns with regards to the
insufficient level of detail provided, particularly relating to surface water
drainage proposals and relating to the site specific flood risk assessment and
movement of overland flow routes.’’
Please refer to the document entitled Response to DLRCC Traffic &
Transport Items (DBFL Consulting Engineers) which is appended to this
report.

2.5 Public Lighting Matters
“The lighting design levels proposed as part of the PAC are acceptable.
However, concern was raised by DLRCC in relation to the location of
lights/trees. Clarity to be provided at application stage.”
Please refer to the Lighting Drawings and Outdoor Lighting Report (Sabre
Electrical Services Ltd.) and Landscape Report (BRR Landscape Architects)
included with this application for further detail.
The lighting design has been prepared following detailed feedback and
consultation with the appointed lighting consultants and landscape
designers. Lighting columns have been located so that shadowing due to
trees will be minimised. The proposed lighting design is such that it ensures
that where there are instances where shadowing is likely an additional
column has been included at these locations to compensate.
It is envisaged that the tree species will have a compact canopy when mature
which will also help minimise blocking effect. Further detail is provided in the
accompanying reports.

2.6 Additional Items
▪

“The Planning Authority notes the provided Communal and Public
Open Space is in excess of the required standards.”

Please refer to the Design Statement (CCK Architects), Landscape
Report (BRR Landscape Architects) and Planning Statement (MHP)
included with this application for full details regarding the open space
strategy which addresses both the quantitative and qualitative
standards.
▪

15

“The Planning Authority notes the revised apartment scheme layout
and reduction from 3 no. to 1 no. apartment block from the Stage 1
meeting, with more appropriate setbacks to boundaries and reduced
impacts of overlooking”
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Theo overall design and layout of the proposed development has been
refined throughout the design development process on foot of preplanning advice provided by both Dún Laoghaire-Rathdown County
Council and An Bord Pleanála, taking into account the surrounding site
context, public realm, place-making, legibility and wayfinding. Please
refer to the Design Statement (CCK Architects) included with this
application for further details on the proposed design.
▪

“The results from the Daylight, Sunlight and overshadow assessment
is noted. The Applicant should consider design solutions to improve
the ADF of the living areas that fall below the required ADF levels. The
Planning Authority is generally satisfied that no significant impacts
will be caused in surrounding properties.”

Please refer to the Daylight, Sunlight and Overshadowing Analysis
(Passive Dynamics) is included with this application.
This analysis includes an assessment of the daylight and sunlight in line
with the latest European standard EN17037 and the recently published
BR209 BRE Guidance Document based on the British interpretation of
this standard found in the National Annex of BS EN17037.
The results show that 100% of bedrooms and kitchen/living/dining areas
within the proposed development meet the daylight requirements set
out in both the previous BR209 guidance document (based on BS8206)
and the latest BR209 guidance document (based on the national annex
within BS EN17037). Further analysis was carried out to show that 99.62%
of these spaces achieve the minimum recommended level of daylight
according to the new European standard EN17037.
The analysis details the impact of the proposed development in terms of
loss of daylight to existing adjacent properties. The report outlines that
each of the assessed bedrooms, kitchen and living space windows in
Stepaside Park achieve their recommended Vertical Sky Component
(VSC) value with the proposed apartment Block 1 building in place
according to the latest BRE guidance document.
A sunlight and overshadowing analysis was also carried out which found
that there will be no significant adverse impact as a result of the
proposed development on the surrounding buildings assessed in terms
of overshadowing or sunlight availability to amenity spaces.
Additional sunlight analysis was included for the primary open spaces
included in the proposed development. The two main public open spaces
assessed achieve sufficient sunlight over the entirety of their areas on the
design day (21st of March) in line with the recommendations of the BRE.
Although the BRE guidance document does not provide a
recommendation for sunlight availability to private balconies, additional
sunlight availability analysis was carried out for the private balconies of
the proposed development. It was found that the sunlight availability to
each private balcony was dependant on the specific orientation, however,
in general, the vast majority of balconies within the proposed
development receive the recommended level of sunlight in line with the
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BRE’s recommendation for open spaces. This metric is not specifically
designed for private balcony spaces as there are additional obstacles for
sunlight such as the railings/banisters as well as the building itself
covering one side - such obstacles rarely hinder the sunlight availability
in an open space. However, the analysis was included nonetheless, and
the results are generally positive. Tenants of these spaces will largely
receive a high degree of sunlight availability to their private balcony, as
well as receiving good levels of daylight and sunlight to the interior spaces
of their apartments. These tenants will also have access to a well-sunlit
central courtyard to the southwest of the apartment block.
▪

“The results from the Ecological survey are noted.

Please note an updated Ecological Impact Assessment (EcIA), including
Bat Survey, (Altemar Environmental Consultants) are included with this
application.
▪

“The Board and the Applicant are referred to the report from the
Housing Section in relation to the Part V proposal.“

An updated Part V proposal is submitted with this application. Full details
relating to the total number of units, location of dwellings and cost of
units are provided in the Part V Planning Pack prepared by CCK and
submitted with this application under separate cover. Details relating to
the provision of Part V units are also included in the Planning Statement.
▪

“The Planning Authority has no comments in relation to
environmental impacts or Appropriate Assessment, noting that An
Bord Pleanála is the competent authority for the purposes of AA and
EIA screening in this instance.”

An updated Appropriate Assessment Screening Report (Altemar
Environmental Consultants) is included with this application under
separate cover. An Environmental Impact Assessment Screening
Report and Article 299(1)(b)(ii)(II)(C) Statement prepared by
McCutcheon Halley Chartered Planning Consultants are also submitted
with this application.

2.7 DLRCC Opinion submitted to ABP - Appendix A and B
A response to the matters raised by DLRCC in Appendix A and B have been
responded to in the documents entitled Response to Item 12 – Water
Services (DBFL Consulting Engineers) and Response to DLRCC Traffic &
Transport Items (DBFL Consulting Engineers) which are appended to this
report.
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RESPONSE TO ABP OPINION ITEM 12 – Water Services
ABP-312231-21
Subject:

Response to ABP Item 12 (Water Services)

Project:

Residential Development at Stepaside, Co. Dublin

Job No:

200165

1.0

BM

Produced by:

29/06/2022

Date:

ABP Item 12
A response to matters raised within the PA Opinion submitted to ABP on the 21st
January 2022

2.0

Response to Item 12
Surface Water Drainage
Details of the proposed development’s surface water drainage and SUDS design are
outlined in DBFL’s Infrastructure Design Report (200165-DBFL-CS-SP-RP-C-001) and
on the DBFL drawings noted below. We note that drainage has now been provided to
the undercroft parking area is now included as requested by DLRCC as part of the PA
Opinion submitted to ABP on the 21st January 2022.
•

X-05-Z00-DTM-DR-DBFL-CE-1301 Proposed Site Services

•

X-05-Z00-DTM-DR-DBFL-CE-5301 Typical Drainage Construction Details Sh 1

•

X-05-Z00-DTM-DR-DBFL-CE-5302 Typical Drainage Construction Details Sh 2

•

X-05-Z00-DTM-DR-DBFL-CE-5303 Typical Drainage Construction Details Sh 3

•

X-05-Z00-DTM-DR-DBFL-CE-5304 Typical Drainage Construction Details Sh 4

•

X-91-Z00-DTM-DR-DBFL-CE-3301 Long Sections Through Surface Water Sh 1

•

X-91-Z00-DTM-DR-DBFL-CE-3302 Long Sections Through Surface Water Sh 2

•

X-91-Z00-DTM-DR-DBFL-CE-3303 Long Sections Through Surface Water Sh 3

Attenuation and surface water network designs have been carried out using Micro
drainage WinDes analysis software (calculation sheets are included in Appendix A
and Appendix B of the Infrastructure Design Report). These calculations have been
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reviewed / approved as part of the Stage 1 Stormwater Audit which was undertaken
as requested by DLRCC as part of the PA Opinion submitted to ABP on the 21st
January 2022.
Trial pit logs, infiltration test results and a test location plan are included in Appendix
G of the Infrastructure Design Report.
The proposed extent of green roof is identified on drawing X-05-Z00-DTM-DR-DBFLCE-1301 Proposed Site Services. Please refer to drawing 05-Z00-DTM-DR-DBFL-CE5303 Typical Drainage Construction Details Sh 3 for details of the Green Roof Proposed.
Also refer to Section 3.3 and Figure 3.1 in the Infrastructure Design Report.
The proposed surface water drainage layout, attenuation layout and details, drainage
construction details, sections and details of proposed SUDS measures are detailed on
the drawings noted above. A full description of the surface water drainage design,
runoff coefficients, calculation of allowable greenfield runoff, attenuation design and
a detailed description of proposed SUDS measures are included in Section 3.0 of the
Infrastructure Design Report. We note a Stage 1 Storm Water Audit has been
undertaken as requested by DLRCC as part of the PA Submission and that all SUDS
measures have been reviewed / approved as part of this. We can confirm that all
SUDS measures proposed will be unlined and that all SUDS features proposed are a
minimum of 5m from any foundations. We can also confirm that a penstock and silt
trap will be provided within the flow control manhole as requested.
Longitudinal sections of the surface water drainage network are show on X-91-Z00DTM-DR-DBFL-CE-3301 to 3303. This long section includes cross-over points with the
proposed foul drainage network and the existing drainage. Detailed co-ordination
with other services (electrical ducting, comms. ducting etc.) will be finalised during
post planning design stages.
The SUDS strategy has been coordinated with the landscape design / layout e.g. the
site’s internal open space area with proposed detention basins, underground
attenuation system, rain gardens, swales, shared areas are all co-ordinated with
same. Where allowable surface water run-off will be directed to the proposed pipe
network via tree pits with overflow to conventional road gullies. At selected locations
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gullies have been located adjacent to trees to facilitate this strategy, such locations
are identified on drawing X-05-Z00-DTM-DR-DBFL-CE-1301 Proposed Site Services.
A Stage 1 Stormwater Audit has been undertaken and is included in Appendix H of
the Infrastructure Design Report.
In relation to flood risk we can confirm a flood hazard assessment has been undertaken
by reviewing information from the Office of Public Works (OPW) National Flood Hazard
Mapping (www.floods.ie) and the Eastern CFRAM Study. This assessment has been
carried out in accordance with the procedures for a “Flood Risk Assessment” as
outlined in the OPW’s Guidelines for Planning Authorities – The Planning System and
Flood Management (November 2009). No fluvial flooding is indicated in the vicinity of
the site (i.e. the site is located in Flood Zone C as defined by the Guidelines, therefore,
the proposed development is appropriate for the site’s flood zone category). Overland
flow routes are identified in Appendices C of the Site Specific Flood Risk Assessment.
Residual risks associated with pluvial flooding have been identified in the SSFRA and
mitigation measures for same have been provided.
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RESPONSE TO DLRCC TRAFFIC & TRANSPORT ITEMS
Subject:

Response to DLRCC Traffic & Transport Items

Project:

Residential Development at Stepaside, Co. Dublin

Job No:

200165

1.0

MMK

Produced by:

15/07/2022

Date:

Introduction
This section provides a response to the DLRCC opinion with respect to traffic and
transportation. The key items raised include;
1. Lower Site (Accessed via Clay Farm)
The Planning Authority has serious concern that an additional 118 residential
units (97 apartments and 21 dwellings) are proposing access onto the Clay Farm
Loop Road (presently a cul-de-sac) without the full construction of the loop road
to the northern portion of the lands (Castle Court and Elmfield Development).
ABP has granted to date over 1300 units through Clay Farm Phase 1 and Phase
2 off a single serviceable access point onto Ballyogan Road effectively a
considerable cul-de-sac without an adequate distributor road servicing lands in
the area. This access can no longer have further applications granted to the
detriment road and traffic safety of existing inhabitants of Clay Farm without the
loop road completed and an alternative viable access point.

Notwithstanding the approval from the Board (ABP30428819) for the Clay Farm
Phase 1C development (an amendment to ABP Ref: PL06D.246601 / DLRCC
Ref: D15A/0247), the Planning Authority has previously raised concerns with
the 1,478 residential units relying on the single access onto Ballyogan Road via
Clay Farm (a cul-de-sac). Notably, one of the recommending reasons for
refusal stated the following:
The proposed amendments would be premature due to the prospective
deficiency in the road network because of the increased road traffic likely to
result from the development as the continued reliance and

proposed

intensification of vehicular use of a temporary road link and a single access
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point onto Ballyogan Road would render that road network unsuitable to
carry the increased road traffic likely to result from the proposed development.
2. Requirement for Cul-De-Sac

The Planning Authority has concern with the location of the proposed cul-de-sac
within the development, which does not accord with the Ballyogan and Environs
LAP 2019-2025.
The requirement for the cul-de-sac is referenced within the BELAP in Figure
4.11: Movement Strategy - Planned Linkages which will divert access for part of
the Stepaside Park development through to the Clay Farm Loop Road and onto
Ballyogan Road.
DLRCC note that the applicant has provided a cul-de-sac albeit is located further
north than identified within Figure 4.11 (opposite 124 Stepaside Park),
resulting in the remaining dwellings and apartments to the south and south-east
of the subject site maintaining access via Stepaside Park and Enniskerry Road.
The Planning Authority has concerns that until the loop road is delivered in full,
the proposed development does not comply with the phasing requirements of
the Ballyogan LAP and the development is considered to be premature and
therefore should be refused.
3. Completion of Clay Farm Loop Road
4. Transportation Planning Department Matters
The Transport planning report raised items inter alia;


Clay Farm loop Road provision



Access and pedestrian friendly environment through speed reduction
measures



Car Parking – ensure overlooking



Undercroft Parking Layout



Cycle Parking



Creche Cycle Parking



Creche Travel Plan
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2.0



EV Parking



Construction Management Plan



Taking in Charge



Quality Audit

Response
The response to each of the DLRCC items listed above is as follows;
Item 1 Lower Site (Accessed via Clay Farm)
The subject scheme proposal provides for the construction of an addition 137m of the
CFLR up to the western site boundary and designed to allow for convenient onward
connection to future sections of the CFLR as developed as part of future
developments to the north.
The existing Clay Farm access junction capacity analysis as included outlined in
Chapter 7 of this TTA reveals sufficient capacity to accommodate the predicted
subject development traffic in addition to the entire Clay Farm development prior to
the implementation of a second access by way of the future full implementation of the
CFLR.
Item 2 Requirement for Cul-De-Sac
Please refer to the Material Contravention Statement as submitted as part of this
planning application for a response to this item. It highlights that, within Figure 4.11
of BELAP, “The lines of the road proposals shown are indicative only and may be
subject to change as detailed design is advanced”. Accordingly, whilst the proposed
location of the cul-de-sac (& Link No. 4) do not strictly adhere to the locations shown
in Figure 4.11, the associated objective will be achieved. Extension of the Clay Farm
Loop Road through the application site will facilitate direct connections from the
established residential area of Stepaside Park with Ballyogan Road.
Item 3 Completion of Clay Farm Loop Road
The subject proposal include for the extension of the Clay Farm portion of the CFLR
through the subject Stepaside Phase 3 lands as far as the western site boundary
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comprising 137m of the CFLR. The remaining section of the CFLR, to the north as
located outside of the Stepaside Phase 3 lands and within third party lands will in time
be delivered by others. The section of CFLR facilitates onward connection with
sections delivered as part of future developments to the north. It is noted that Table
5.3 of the development plan indicates the CFLR is to be 'developer delivered' and
therefore this proposal is consistent with the applicable objectives of the development
plan, in that it will contribute to the delivery of this road which has been a 6 year road
objective in successive development plans and ensure delivery of that portion which
is within the applicant’s control to deliver.
Item 4 Transportation Planning
Clay Farm Loop Road
The subject proposal include for the extension of the Clay Farm portion of the CFLR
through the subject Stepaside Phase 3 lands as far as the western site boundary
comprising 137m of the CFLR. The remaining section of the CFLR, to the north as
located outside of the Stepaside Phase 3 lands and within third party lands will in time
be delivered by others. The section of CFLR facilitates onward connection with
sections delivered as part of future developments to the north. It is noted that Table
5.3 of the development plan indicates the CFLR is to be 'developer delivered' and
therefore this proposal is consistent with the applicable objectives of the development
plan, in that it will contribute to the delivery of this road which has been a 6 year road
objective in successive development plans and ensure delivery of that portion which
is within the applicant’s control to deliver.
Access and pedestrian friendly environment through speed reduction
DBFL Drawing No. 200165-X-04-Z00-DTM-DR-DBFL-CE-1201 entitled “Proposed
Road Layout shows the proposed layout including vehicle tracking at key locations.
Traffic calming has been achieved through the implementation of horizontal and
vertical deflections including tight corner radii and raised tables. The provision of onstreet further aids in achieving reduces vehicular speeds. In addition, tree planting is
proposed on both sides of the roads within the subject site boundary which reduced
the perceived width of the carriageway thereby creating a narrowing effect which
further aids in speed reduction.
Car Parking – ensure overlooking
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A clear line of site is achievable between 18 of the 23 no. houses and associated car
parking spaces. 5 of the 6 no. car parking spaces associated with the 3 no house
units located adjacent to the creche are protected via a 2m high brick faced screen
wall.
Creche Cycle Parking
Creche cycle parking has been provided adjacent to the proposed creche access.

Creche Travel Plan
A Framework Mobility Management Plan has been compiled in Chapter 8 of this
report for the entire development and includes creche specific measures.
EV Parking
The development plan standards require 1 electric vehicle parking space per 5 car
parking spaces (excluding in curtilage parking spaces) equating to at least 21 no.
electric vehicle parking spaces. It is assumed that residents of ‘house’ units which
benefit from in-curtilage parking can utilise their private electricity source to charge
electric vehicles. Accordingly, electric vehicle car parking spaces will be provided at
a rate of 1 per 5 car parking spaces for apartments and creche which equates to 21
no. dedicated electric vehicle parking spaces. The remaining spaces will be ducted
to allow for the future provision of additional EV parking spaces.
Construction Management Plan
A Construction and Environmental Management Plan has been produced by DBFL
and submitted as part of the subject planning application documentation.
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Taking in Charge
A Taking in Charge drawing has been produced and is submitted as part of the
subject planning application documentation.
Quality Audit
A Quality Audit has been produced by Bruton Consulting Engineers and is submitted
as part of the subject planning application documentation. Items raised in the Quality
Audit were considered in the final scheme layout.
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